Features
• Peak pulse power:
– 600 W (10/1000 μs)
– up to 4 kW (8/20 μs)
• Stand-off voltage range from 5.8 V to 376 V
• Unidirectional and bidirectional types
• Operating Tj max: 175 °C
• High power capability at Tj max.: up to 300 W (10/1000 µs)

Tj Operating junction temperature range -55 to +175 °C
TL Maximum lead temperature for soldering during 10 s at 5 mm from case 260 °C
Figure 1. Electrical characteristics - parameter definitions
Figure 2. Pulse definition for electrical characteristics
BZW06-xx, BZW06-xxB
Characteristics
DS0661 - Rev 7 page 2/12
Table 2. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Type
IRM max at VRM VBR at IBR (1)
10 / 1000 µs 8 / 20µs
αT
VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD
25 °C Min. Typ. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max.
µA V V mA V A Ω V A Ω 10-4/°C
BZW06-5V8/B 20 5.8 6.45 6.8 7.14 10 10.5 57.0 0.059 13.4 298 0.021 5.7
BZW06-15/B 0.2 15 17.1 18 18.9 1 25.2 24.0 0.263 32.5 123 0.111 8.9
BZW06-28/B 0.2 28 31.4 33.1 34.8 1 45.7 13.1 0.835 59 68 0.357 9.8
BZW06-31/B 0.2 31 34.2 36 37.8 1 49.9 12.0 1.01 64.3 62 0.427 9.9
BZW06-33/B 0.2 33 37.1 39.1 41.1 1 53.9 11.1 1.16 69.7 57 0.503 10
BZW06-58/B 0.2 58 64.6 68 71.4 1 92.0 6.5 3.17 121 33 1.50 10.4
BZW06-342/B 0.2 342 380 400 420 1 548 1.1 116 706 6 50.2 11
BZW06-376/B 0.2 376 418 440 462 1 603 1 141 776 5.7 55.1 11
1. To calculate VBR versus Tj : VBR at Tj = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
2. To calculate VCL versus Tj : VCL at Tj = VCL at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
3. To calculate VCL max versus IPPappli: VCL max = VBR max. + RD x IPPappli
4. Surge capability given for both directions for unidirectional and bidirectional devices